SALISBURY CITY COUNCIL

Subject : Use of WW1 Memorial Names for Future Street Naming
Committee : The Planning Committee

Date : 21 July 2025

Author : Andrew Hunt, Senior Corporate Officer

1. Report Summary:

1.1 This report presents a proposal from a member of the public suggesting that Salisbury
City Council consider using names of local World War | servicemen for future street
naming.

1.2 Officers have collated a verified list of names from the memorial panels and
commemorative book held at St Thomas’s Church. The intention is to provide a historically
meaningful and respectful reference list that may be used in future development naming
proposals across the parish.

2. Background:

2.1 A member of the public contacted the Council with a request to honour Salisbury’s
World War | servicemen by considering their names for new streets and developments
within the city.

2.2 In response, officers have compiled a list of names from the WW1 memorial and Book
of Remembrance at St Thomas’s Church. This list includes forename, surname, rank, and
date of death where available. The list is now submitted to the Committee for consideration
and potential endorsement as a reference tool.

3. Recommended changes

3.1 Officers recommend that the list be noted and held by the Council as a non-binding,
advisory resource for use in consultation with developers and Wiltshire Council when
considering future street naming.

3.2 It is proposed that any specific naming proposals derived from this list continue to be
brought forward on a case-by-case basis, in accordance with the established street
naming policy and in liaison with the relevant planning authority.

3.3 The following principles are proposed for using the list:

3.3.1 Use of names should be context-sensitive, ensuring no duplication or
confusion with existing Salisbury or Wiltshire Street names.

3.3.2 Community engagement should be considered where naming opportunities
are significant or high-profile.



3.4 The full list will be stored and maintained by the Corporate Services team and may be
updated in future with additional research or commemorative entries as appropriate.

4. Recommendation:

4.1 It is recommended that the Committee:

4.1.1 Notes the public request and the officer response in compiling the WW1
memorial name list.

4.1.2 Decide that the list be retained as an optional reference for future street
naming discussions and proposals.

4.1.3 Confirms that any individual naming proposals will continue to follow the
established procedures and be submitted for approval in the usual way.
Wards Affected: All

Background papers: WW1 Names Full List

Implications:
Financial: None identified.

Legal: Street naming remains under the jurisdiction of Wiltshire Council. Salisbury City
Council acts as a consultee.

Personnel: Minor officer time to maintain and refer to the list as needed.
Environmental Impact: None.

Equalities Impact Statement: The proposal honours those from diverse backgrounds
who served in WW1. Care will be taken to ensure any naming reflects inclusive and
sensitive practices.



Rank

Private

Private

Private

Private

Private

Private
Corporal
Serjeant
Serjeant
Private

Lance Corporal
Private

Private

Private

Private

Lance Corporal
Private

Private

Private

Private

Second Lieutenant
Private

Lance Corporal
Lance Corporal
Private

Private
Serjeant
Private
Corporal
Private

Private

Private

Able Seaman
Rifleman
Lance Corporal
Private

Company Serjeant Major

Private
Private

Regimental Sergeant Major

Private
Private
Private
Gunner
Private
Private
Private
Private
Gunner
Private
Second Lieutenant
Gunner
Serjeant

Surname
WEST
WEDLAKE
GRAY
MASSEY
BOLWELL
NEWTON
SHERGOLD
MAJOR
JONES
SANGER
POWNEY
PENNY
MORRIS
CROUCH
LAWES
NEWBURY
NEWMAN
BURBAGE
BATT
CRUTCHER
WORDSWORTH
DREDGE
BELL
BURROUGH
HAYTER
WHITE
NOISE
BATCHELOR
MARCHANT
SHERGOLD
BURT
FIANDER
HIBBERD
SUTTON
ORCHARD
GAMBLIN
MUSSELWHITE
WADE
GALE
LEACH
FOYLE
CANDLER
FAY
HUTCHINS
PIKE
YOUNG
GELLIFFE
EDWARDS
STEER
COWMEADOW
HEWITT
BOWEY
ALGER

Forename
HERBERT GEORGE
FRED HECTOR

G

FREDERICK
JOSEPH
FREDERICK ARTHUR
WALTER EDWARD
EDWARD

AGW

GEORGE THOMAS
WILLIAM BENJAMIN
JAMES ALBERT
ALFRED

FRED

EDGAR CHARLES
ISHMAEL

JAMES

SIDNEY GEORGE
HENRY J
FREDERICK
OSMOND BARTLE
ALFRED WILLIE
HARRY

WILLIAM CHARLES
WILLIAM HENRY
HARRY VICTOR
THOMAS ALLAN
ERNEST SAMUEL
THOMAS GEORGE
HARRY

GEORGE THOMAS
BERTIE JAMES
FRANK

HUGH GORDON
SIDNEY GEORGE
FREDERICK CHARLES
EDWARDH
ROBERT

PERCY FRANCIS
WILLIAM FRANK
FREDERICK
FREDERICK GRAHAM
HERBERT WALTER
FRED

PERCY

ALBERT EDWARD
GH

WILLIAM CHARLES
ERNEST GEORGE
VICTOR HENRY
HUMPHREY ST. JOHN
ALBERT EDWARD
GEORGE

Date of Death
12/03/1915
13/03/1915
21/03/1915
30/03/1915
01/05/1915
04/05/1915
06/05/1915
09/05/1915
10/05/1915
15/05/1915
16/05/1915
28/05/1915
02/06/1915
06/06/1915
15/06/1915
15/06/1915
15/06/1915
25/03/1917
01/04/1917
02/04/1917
02/04/1917
08/04/1917
09/04/1917
09/04/1917
09/04/1917
09/04/1917
11/04/1917
11/04/1917
11/04/1917
11/04/1917
12/04/1917
12/04/1917
18/04/1917
19/04/1917
26/04/1918
26/04/1918
29/04/1918
29/04/1918
30/04/1918
02/05/1918
03/05/1918
25/05/1918
27/05/1918
31/05/1918
31/05/1918
31/05/1918
04/06/1918
21/06/1918
03/07/1918
08/07/1918
09/07/1918
29/07/1918
10/08/1918



Private

Private

Private

Second Lieutenant
Lance Bombardier
Rifleman

Private

Private

Private

Second Lieutenant
Private

Private

Gunner

Private

Corporal

Private

Second Lieutenant
Lance Corporal
Private

Company Quartermaster Serjeant

Private

Private

Private

Private

Private

Private

Lance Corporal
Private

Private

Private

Private

Private

Lance Corporal
Private
Company Serjeant Major
Private

Private
Regimental Sergeant Major
Private

Private

Private

Gunner

Private

Private

Private

Private

Gunner

Private

Second Lieutenant
Gunner
Serjeant
Private

Private

Private

GRANT
SHEPPARD
RAKE
WRIGHT
CRUTCHER
BUCKNALL
SAUNDERS
VATER
RANDALL
PRINCE
ROSE
SMITH
WESTON
CHATFIELD
SHUTE
SKINNER
FOLLIOTT
LEAR
BROOKS
SINGLETON
TRUBRIDGE
THOMSON
MACEY
KNIGHT
HARDING
JACKSON
MOORE
SEVIOUR
ROBINSON
STURGESS
BAILEY
HIBBERD
ORCHARD
GAMBLIN
MUSSELWHITE
WADE
GALE
LEACH
FOYLE
CANDLER
FAY
HUTCHINS
PIKE
YOUNG
GELLIFFE
EDWARDS
STEER
COWMEADOW
HEWITT
BOWEY
ALGER
GRANT
SHEPPARD
RAKE

SIDNEY RICHARD PERRY
EJ

WILLIAM EDWARD
CECIL KEITH FOYLE
H

BENJAMIN JAMES
VICTOR FREDERICK
WILLIAM GEORGE
REGINALD ARTHUR
VICTOR CHARLES

F

BJ

LEOPOLD GEORGE
FREDERICK GEORGE
WALTER ERNEST
JOSEPH

JOHN

SIDNEY GEORGE

A

GEORGE RALPH
LIONEL CECIL
ALEXANDER

WM

WILLIAM GEORGE
DOUGLAS WORNELL
LEWIS CHARLES
FREDERICK JAMES

F

E

HARRY

FREDERICK

GILBERT CHARLES
SIDNEY GEORGE
FREDERICK CHARLES
EDWARD H

ROBERT

PERCY FRANCIS
WILLIAM FRANK
FREDERICK
FREDERICK GRAHAM
HERBERT WALTER
FRED

PERCY

ALBERT EDWARD
GH

WILLIAM CHARLES
ERNEST GEORGE
VICTOR HENRY
HUMPHREY ST. JOHN
ALBERT EDWARD
GEORGE

SIDNEY RICHARD PERRY
EJ

WILLIAM EDWARD

10/08/1918
10/08/1918
17/08/1918
21/08/1918
27/08/1918
28/08/1918
28/08/1918
30/08/1918
31/08/1918
01/09/1918
02/09/1918
02/09/1918
03/09/1918
05/09/1918
07/09/1918
09/09/1918
19/09/1918
19/09/1918
21/09/1918
28/09/1918
28/09/1918
29/09/1918
07/10/1918
11/10/1918
13/10/1918
15/10/1918
18/10/1918
20/10/1918
23/10/1918
24/10/1918
25/10/1918
27/10/1918
26/04/1918
26/04/1918
29/04/1918
29/04/1918
30/04/1918
02/05/1918
03/05/1918
25/05/1918
27/05/1918
31/05/1918
31/05/1918
31/05/1918
04/06/1918
21/06/1918
03/07/1918
08/07/1918
09/07/1918
29/07/1918
10/08/1918
10/08/1918
10/08/1918
17/08/1918



Second Lieutenant
Lance Bombardier
Rifleman

Private

Private

Private

Second Lieutenant
Private

Private

Gunner

Private

Corporal

Private

Second Lieutenant
Lance Corporal
Private

Company Quartermaster Serjeant

Private

Private

Private

Private

Private

Private

Lance Corporal
Private

Private

Private

Private

Private

Lance Corporal
Private

Major

Rifleman
Private

Captain
Sapper

Driver

Private

Private

Captain

Private
Corporal
Private

Second Lieutenant
Private

Private

Private

Captain

Private

Private

Private

Private
Corporal
Second Lieutenant

WRIGHT
CRUTCHER
BUCKNALL
SAUNDERS
VATER
RANDALL
PRINCE
ROSE
SMITH
WESTON
CHATFIELD
SHUTE
SKINNER
FOLLIOTT
LEAR
BROOKS
SINGLETON
TRUBRIDGE
THOMSON
MACEY
KNIGHT
HARDING
JACKSON
MOORE
SEVIOUR
ROBINSON
STURGESS
BAILEY
HIBBERD
HEARN
NEWBURY
FARRER
ADLAM
WATERS
PARKER
MONK
JACOB
VINEY
YACAMINI
DODGSON
FULLFORD
OLIVER
NOBLE
BIGGS
HARDY
ROBERTS
DART
HODDING
DYER
ELKINS
HARWOOD
PATIENCE
ROBERTS
GOODYEAR

CECIL KEITH FOYLE
H

BENJAMIN JAMES
VICTOR FREDERICK
WILLIAM GEORGE
REGINALD ARTHUR
VICTOR CHARLES

F

BJ

LEOPOLD GEORGE
FREDERICK GEORGE
WALTER ERNEST
JOSEPH

JOHN

SIDNEY GEORGE

A

GEORGE RALPH
LIONEL CECIL
ALEXANDER

WM

WILLIAM GEORGE
DOUGLAS WORNELL
LEWIS CHARLES
FREDERICK JAMES
F

E

HARRY
FREDERICK
GILBERT CHARLES
JOSEPH ARTHUR
WILLIAM CHARLES
HENRY WYNDHAM FRAN
JOHN JAMES
HARRY

TGM

R

WALTER

v

cw

GUY

A

SYDNEY DENZIL
AW

SEWARD

WALTER FREDERICK
FREDERICK

BR

CUTHBERT FRANCIS
STEPHEN WALTER
ARTHUR HENRY
EDWARD JAMES
ALBERT EDWARD
JOHN SIDNEY
FRANK PERCY

21/08/1918
27/08/1918
28/08/1918
28/08/1918
30/08/1918
31/08/1918
01/09/1918
02/09/1918
02/09/1918
03/09/1918
05/09/1918
07/09/1918
09/09/1918
19/09/1918
19/09/1918
21/09/1918
28/09/1918
28/09/1918
29/09/1918
07/10/1918
11/10/1918
13/10/1918
15/10/1918
18/10/1918
20/10/1918
23/10/1918
24/10/1918
25/10/1918
27/10/1918
28/10/1918
29/10/1918
30/10/1918
31/10/1918
31/10/1918
03/11/1918
08/11/1918
09/11/1918
13/11/1918
13/11/1918
14/11/1918
15/11/1918
18/11/1918
24/11/1918
26/11/1918
27/11/1918
28/11/1918
01/12/1918
08/12/1918
09/12/1918
04/01/1919
06/01/1919
08/01/1919
27/01/1919
08/02/1919



Private

Staff Serjeant
Private

Private

Private

Private

Private

Private

Lieutenant

Private

Private

Serjeant

Private

Leading Telegraphist
Quartermaster Serjeant
Private

Driver

Company Quartermaster Serjeant

Serjeant
Mechanician
Private

HORDER
LANCASTER
QUANT
STOKES
FLETCHER
BLANCHETT
SEVIOUR
SCOTT
CROCKETT
ANDREWS
FLOWERS
WEEKS
ALLEN
LIVERSIDGE
BARNES
HOLLOWAY
PAICE
MEECH
TOPHAM
VICK
BURRINGTON

EM

LJ

VICTOR

LOUIS WILLIAM ERNEST
FRANCIS JAMES
GEORGE
WILLIAM
ARTHUR
WALLACE JOHN
WILLIAM GEORGE
WG

WILLIAM HENRY
WILLIAM

HARRY THOMAS
WILLIAM ALBERT
WILLIAM HENRY
FRANCIS HENRY
AW

A

RALPH EDWARD
E

16/02/1919
20/02/1919
23/02/1919
02/04/1919
14/04/1919
07/05/1919
20/06/1919
14/09/1919
19/09/1919
25/10/1919
24/01/1920
15/02/1920
16/04/1920
25/04/1920
21/07/1920
18/09/1920
11/05/1921
14/06/1921
22/07/1921
22/07/1921
19/08/1921
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